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the elementary school is located. Therefore, the amount of 
the general fund budget per ANB for your seventh and eighth 
grade students should be the same as the general fund budget 
per ANB for your high school district. 

The formula provided by the Office of the Public Instruction 
to compute funding under section 75-6905.1 does not base the 
seventh and eighth grade funding on the same rate per ANB as 
the high school district. A letter from this office has 
been sent to the Office of Public Instruction notifying them 
of this discrepancy and advising them to correct their 
formula and notify all schools affected thereby. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

The amount of general fund budget per ANB for the 
seventh and eighth grade students in your elementary 
school should be the same as that computed for your 
high school district within which the elementary school 
is located. 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 37 OPINION NO. 155 

COUNTIES Budget, all counties not restricted to five 
percent (5%) increase; REVISED CODES OF MONTANA, 1947 -
Section 84-310. 

HELD: section 84-310, R.C.M. 1947, does not impose a 
restriction of only a five percent (5%) increase 
over the preceding years budget on counties which 
can produce a budget equal to one hundred and five 
percent (105%) of the preceding year's budget 
without exceeding the statutory mill levy. 

3 August, 1978 

Robert L. Deschamps III 
Missoula County Attorney 
Missoula County Courthouse 
Missoula, Montana 59801 

cu1046
Text Box



640 OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

Dear Mr. Deschamps: 

You have requested my opinion concerning the following 
question: 

Does section 84-310, R.C.M. 1947, restrict all 
counties to a five percent (5%) increase over the 
preceding years budget? 

section 84-310, R.C.M. 1947, is titled "Temporary Authority 
to Exceed Mill Levy Limitations in certain Cases II and the 
statute provides: 

Taxing jurisdictions may adopt and levy for a 
budget equal to 105% of the preceding years 
budget, statutory mill levy limitations notwi th­
standing, unless the taxable valuation therein has 
increased to a level which would allow statutory 
mill levies to produce a budget equal to 105%. 

The title of the Act reflects the purpose of section 84-310, 
R.C.M. 1947, that is, to allow counties to adopt a budget 
equal to one hundred and five percent (105%) of the 
preceding years budget even if such a budget would exceed 
the statutory mill levy limitation of a county. By statute, 
the authority to exceed mill levy limitations is restricted 
only to those counties which, because of the limited taxable 
value, could not provide for a budget equal to one hundred 
and five percent (105%) of the preceding years budget 
without exceeding the existing mill levy limitation. 
counties in such a situation are allowed by the statute to 
budget for a five percent (5%) increase over the preceding 
years budget, "statutory mill levies notwithstanding, II but 
are restricted to an amount equal to one hundred and five 
percent (105%) of the last year's budget. 

The title of the act suggests that the act applies only in 
certain cases. The use of the word "unless" in the statute 
suggests that the temporary authorization to exceed mill 
levy limitations provided in section 84-310, R.C.M. 1947, 
applies o~ly to those counties which must exceed the 
existing mlll levy limitation to maintain a five percent 
(5%) increase in the county budget. If a county can 
maintain a five percent (5%) increase without exceeding the 
mill levy limitation, the statute does not apply. 

There is no indication that the statute is intended to 
mandate an increase of only five percent (5%) in the budget 
of all counties. As the title suggests the statute applies 
only to "certain cases"--cases where the county must exceed 
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the mill levy limitation to maintain an adequate budget as a 
result of a declining tax base. A county not in this situa­
tion is not restricted in any manner by the language of 
section 84-310, R.C.M. 1947. Such counties are limited in 
the adoption of a budget only by the existing statutory mill 
levy· limitation applicable to the county and are free to 
provide for any budget which does not exceed the mill levy 
limitation. 

THEREFORE, IT IS MY OPINION: 

Section 84-310, R.C.M. 1947 does not impose a restric­
tion of only a five percent (5%) increase over the 
preceding years budget on counties which can produce a 
budget equal to one hundred and five percent (105%) of 
the preceding year's budget without exceeding the 
statutory mill levy limitation. 

Very truly yours, 

MIKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 37 OPINION NO. 156 

WORKERS COMPENSATION - Municipal policemen, salary payments 
after disabling injury; MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS - Municipal 
policemen, salary payments after disabling injury; POLICE -
Municipal police, salary payments after disabling injury; 
REVISED CODES OF MONTANA, 1947 sections 11-1822.1, 
92-701.1, 92-701. 6, 92-439, 92-440, 92-441, 92-702.1, 
92-703.1. 

HELD: section 11-1822.1 requires a municipality to pay 
an injured policeman's full salary during the 
period of disability or one year, whichever ends 
first. The Workers Compensation Fund is not 
liable for any wage loss benefits during that 
period because the municipality pays the policeman 
in full and he has suffered no wage loss. 
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